

No. 19-357

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

ROBBIN L. FULTON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS  
RALPH BRUBAKER, RONALD J. MANN,  
CHARLES W. MOONEY, JR., THOMAS E. PLANK  
AND CHARLES J. TABB IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL L. COOK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 756-2000  
michael.cook@srz.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Turnover Under Bankruptcy Code §542(a) Requires a Judicial Determination of Necessary Adequate Protection.....	6
A. Section 542(a) Codifies Established Pre-Code Turnover Practice.....	6
B. Consistent with Pre-Code Turnover Practice, §542(a) Requires a Judicial Determination of Necessary Adequate Protection as a Condition Precedent to Turnover of Repossessed Collateral.....	8
II. The 1984 Amendment to Bankruptcy Code §362(a)(3) Did Not Repeal §542(a).....	13
A. The “Exercise Control” Clause of §362(a)(3) Stays Nonpossessory Control of Intangible Property Interests.....	17
B. When a Secured Creditor Has Repossessed Collateral Pre- Bankruptcy, Possession Is Not “Property of the Estate” Protected by §362(a)(3). .....	23

III. The Seventh Circuit’s Interpretation of §362(a)(3) Improperly Disregards the Statutory Relationship Between the Automatic Stay and Turnover. ....	29
IV. Only Acts That Alter the Status Quo Are Stayed by §362(a)(3).....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re 48th St. Steakhouse, Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>In re Atl. Bus. &amp; Cmty. Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>In re Bernstein</i> , 252 B.R. 846 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2000) .....	32
<i>In re Billings</i> , 687 Fed. Appx. 163 (3d Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>In re Carroll</i> , 903 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Citizens Bank v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank &amp; Tr. Co. of Chi.</i> <i>v. Chi R.I. &amp; P. Ry. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935).....	8
<i>In re Convenient Food Mart No. 144, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 592 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>In re Cowen</i> , 849 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	23, 34
<i>In re Del Mission Ltd.</i> , 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19

<i>In re Denby-Peterson</i> , 941 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	16
<i>In re Fulton</i> , 926 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>In re Hall</i> , 502 B.R. 650 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	16
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	15-16
<i>In re Knaus</i> , 889 F.2d 773 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56 (1948).....	6, 7
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1652 (2019).....	26
<i>Mueller v. Nugent</i> , 184 U.S. 1 (1902).....	7
<i>In re Nicole Gas Prod., Ltd.</i> , 916 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	19

<i>Oriel v. Russell</i> , 278 U.S. 358 (1929).....	7
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	16
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 330 (1975).....	8
<i>In re Purbeck &amp; Assocs.</i> , 12 B.R. 406 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1981).....	13, 30
<i>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. Kaplan</i> , 185 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1950).....	9
<i>In re Sharon</i> , 234 B.R. 676 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999) .....	28, 30
<i>Taylor v. Slick</i> , 178 F.3d 698 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>In re TelexFree, LLC</i> , 941 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>In re Third Ave. Transit Corp.</i> , 198 F.2d 703 (2d Cir. 1952) .....	9
<i>Thompson v. GMAC</i> , 566 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	19, 24, 28, 35
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	16

<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank v. Chase Nat’l Bank</i> , 331 U.S. 28 (1947).....	8
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Inslaw</i> , 932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 674 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1982) (Friendly, C.J.), <i>aff’d</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983) .....	8, 9
<i>In re WEB2B Payment Sols., Inc.</i> , 488 B.R. 387 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>In re Weber</i> , 719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	12, 19, 24, 28, 29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	23
<i>In re Young</i> , 193 B.R. 620 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1996) .....	12, 30
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	7, 8, 12
11 U.S.C. § 361 .....	10

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(d) .....	25
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)(1) .....	35
11 U.S.C. § 363 .....	10, 11, 12, 30
11 U.S.C. § 363(e) .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 30, 33
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(4) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) .....	24, 25, 26
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(7) .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 542(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 542(b) .....	32
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 547(b) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 553 .....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) .....	3
11 U.S.C. § 1303 .....	3



Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal  
Judgeship Act of 1984,  
Pub. L. No. 98-353, §441(a)(2),  
98 Stat. 333, 371 ..... 14

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978,  
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 ..... 13

**Uniform Acts**

UCC §9-313(a), 3 U.L.A. 278 (2010)..... 18

UCC §9-314(a), 2C U.L.A. 235 (2005) ..... 18

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) ..... 10, 21-22, 25, 26, 33

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980) .....14, 22

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....21, 25, 26, 33

126 Cong. Rec. 31,152, 31,153 (1980)  
(statement of Sen. DeConcini).....14, 22

126 Cong. Rec. 31,140, 31,726, 31,765-66  
(statement of Sen. Byrd)..... 22

**Other Authorities**

- D. Baird,  
 Elements of Bankruptcy 97 (6th ed. 2014) ..... 26
- Ralph Brubaker,  
*Turnover, Adequate Protection, and the  
 Automatic Stay (Part I): Origins and  
 Evolution of the Turnover Power,*  
 33 Bkrtcy. L. Ltr. No. 8 (Aug. 2013) .....1, 6, 8
- Ralph Brubaker,  
*Turnover, Adequate Protection, and  
 the Automatic Stay (Part II): Who Is  
 “Exercising Control” Over What?,*  
 33 Bkrtcy. L. Ltr. No. 9 (Sept. 2013).....1, 35
- Ralph Brubaker,  
*Turnover, Adequate Protection, and the  
 Automatic Stay: A Reply to Judge Wedoff,*  
 38 Bkrtcy. L. Ltr. No. 11 (Nov. 2018).....*passim*
- 1 David G. Epstein et al.,  
 Bankruptcy (1992) ..... 19
- 1 Grant Gilmore,  
 Security Interests in Personal Property  
 (1965)..... 18
- Ronald J. Mann,  
 Bankruptcy and the U.S. Supreme Court  
 (2017)..... 16

Hon. William L. Norton, Jr. et al., 2 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. (3d ed. 2015).....	22
Thomas E. Plank, <i>The Creditor in Possession Under the Bankruptcy Code: History, Text, and Policy</i> , 59 Md. L. Rev. 253 (2000).....	2, 7, 8, 9
Thomas E. Plank, <i>The Outer Boundaries of the Bankruptcy Estate</i> , 47 Emory L.J. 1193 (1998) .....	29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012) .....	20
Charles J. Tabb, Law of Bankruptcy (4th ed. 2016).....	2, 35
Eugene R. Wedoff, <i>The Automatic Stay Under §362(a)(3)—One More Time</i> , 38 Bkrcty. L. Ltr. No. 7 (July 2018).....	13
Final Report of the ABI Commission on Consumer Bankruptcy (2019) .....	35
